

EMERGENCY RELIEF REQUESTED

NO. 10-0566

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

IN RE: THE HONORABLE SHARON KELLER

RELATOR

Original Proceeding from *Inquiry Concerning a Judge, No. 96*,
in the State Commission on Judicial Conduct (State Commission on Judicial Conduct,
Mr. Jorge C. Rangel, Hon. Jan P. Patterson, Ms. Janelle Shepard, Hon. Sid Harle, Ms.
Ann Appling Bradford, Hon. Michael R. Fields, Mr. Tom Cunningham, Mr. William
Lawrence, Ms. Karry K. Matson, Ms. Patti H. Johnson, Hon. Joel Baker, Hon. Edward J.
Spillane, III, and Hon. Steven L. Seider, presiding)

**RELATOR'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF HER
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Charles L. Babcock
State Bar No. 01479500
1401 McKinney, Suite 1900
Houston, Texas 77010
(713) 752-4200
(713) 752-4221 – Fax
Kurt Schwarz
State Bar No. 17871550
901 Main St., Ste. 6000
Dallas, Texas 75202
(214) 953-6000
(214) 953-5822 – Fax
**ATTORNEYS FOR RELATOR THE
HONORABLE SHARON KELLER**

August 12, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

 A. This Court Has Mandamus Jurisdiction Over the SCJC. 1

 B. The Examiner Admitted That The Order is Unconstitutional. 3

 C. Relator Lacks an Adequate Appellate Remedy. 5

 D. Quo Warranto is Not Required. 7

 E. Conclusion. 8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Eichelberger v. Eichelberger,
582 S.W.2d 395 (Tex. 1979)..... 2

Grimm v. Garner,
589 S.W.2d 955 (Tex. 1979)..... 5, 6

Ex Parte Hughes,
133 Tex. 505, 129 S.W.2d 270 (1939)..... 2

Newsom v. State,
922 S.W.2d 274 (Tex. App.- Austin 1996, writ denied) 8

In re Nolo Press/Folk Law, Inc.,
991 S.W.2d 768 (Tex. 1999)..... 1, 2

State v. Shumake,
199 S.W.3d 279 (Tex. 2006)..... 3

Stringer v. Cendant Mortgage Corp.,
23 S.W.3d 353 (Tex. 2000)..... 3

In re TXU Electric Co.,
67 S.W.3d 130 (Tex. 2001)..... 1

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

Tex. Const. Art. 2, § 1 2

Tex. Const. Art. 5, § 1-a(8)..... 3

Tex. Const. Art. 5, § 1-a(9)..... 2

Tex. Gov't Code § 33.001 1

Tex. Gov't Code § 33.034 5, 6

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 66.001 7

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 66.002 7

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 66.003 8
Tex. R. App. P. 52.5 1

OTHER

M. A. Robbins, *Bad Law? Judicial Conduct Commission Examiner Questions
Basis for Public Warning in Keller Case*, Texas Lawyer, July 22, 2010..... 4, 6
